
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02490**

– against –

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA,
GOLDMAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS, LLC
and STEPHAN J. FELDGOISE,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

DAVID M. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
davidcooper@quinnemanuel.com

– and –

GABRIEL F. SOLEDAD
JUAN P. MORILLO
MICHAEL E. LIFTIK
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
gabrielsoledad@quinnemanuel.com
juanmorillo@quinnemanuel.com
michaelliftik@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. SUPREME COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING UNFI’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AS TO THE \$40.5 MILLION IN MARKETING PERIOD FEES	5
A. Defendants-Respondents Abandon Supreme Court’s Two-Marketing-Period Theory And Fail To Refute Supreme Court’s Holding That A Marketing Period Began On September 24, 2018	5
B. Defendants-Respondents Fail To Refute That They Had An Obligation To Act In Good Faith To Complete A Successful Syndication And Failed To Do So	9
1. Defendants-Respondents’ New Argument That They Had No Obligation To Make Any Effort To Syndicate Conflicts With The Plain Language Of The Contracts.....	9
2. Defendants-Respondents Abandon Supreme Court’s Reasoning Regarding The Allegations Of Bad Faith And Instead Improperly Challenge Those Allegations As A Factual Matter	12
II. SUPREME COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING UNFI’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING	15
A. Defendants-Respondents Fail To Confront The Precedent Establishing That The Implied Covenant Claim Does Not Duplicate The Breach Of Contract Claim.....	15

B.	Defendants-Respondents Fail To Identify Any Inconsistency Between The Implied Covenant And The Terms Of The Agreements.....	18
C.	Defendants-Respondents’ New Argument That The Allegations Of Bad Faith Are Insufficient Improperly Disputes The Factual Allegations Of The Complaint	21
III.	SUPREME COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING UNFI’S CLAIM FOR FRAUD.....	22
A.	Defendants-Respondents Improperly Dispute The Alleged Facts Establishing Justifiable Reliance.....	22
B.	Defendants-Respondents Have No Legal Basis For Their Argument That There Are No Damages For Misrepresentations About The Features Of A Loan.....	25
C.	Defendants-Respondents’ Alternative Bases For Dismissal, Not Accepted By Supreme Court, Are Meritless.....	26
1.	The Complaint Alleges False Statements And Omissions	26
2.	The Complaint Alleges Scienter	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>2520 Jerome Ave., LLC v. Corp. of Rector</i> , 185 A.D.3d 439 (1st Dep’t 2020)	16
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	10
<i>African Diaspora Mar. Corp. v. Golden Gate Yacht Club</i> , 109 A.D.3d 204 (1st Dep’t 2013)	12
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 64 A.D.3d 736 (2d Dep’t 2009)	28
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 128 (1st Dep’t 2014)	23
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs. Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Century 21, Inc. v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 181 A.D.2d 620 (1st Dep’t 1992)	23
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	12, 19
<i>DDJ Mgmt., LLC v. Rhone Grp. L.L.C.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep’t 2010)	29, 30
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	22
<i>Empire State Bldg. Assocs. v. Trump</i> , 247 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dep’t 1998)	16
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 150 A.D.3d 627 (1st Dep’t 2017)	16
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 303 A.D.2d 92 (1st Dep’t 2003)	29

<i>IKB Int’l S.A. v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 142 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep’t 2016)	28
<i>Jacobs Private Equity, LLC v. 450 Park LLC</i> , 22 A.D.3d 347 (1st Dep’t 2005)	16
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 324 (2013)	14
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998)	6
<i>Levy v. Am. Beverage Corp.</i> , 265 A.D. 208 (1st Dep’t 1942)	24
<i>Norcast S.ar.l. v. Castle Harlan, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 666 (1st Dep’t 2017)	24
<i>Peacock v. Herald Square Loft Corp.</i> , 67 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep’t 2009)	13
<i>Phoenix Capital Invs. LLC v. Ellington Mgmt. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep’t 2008)	13
<i>ProSource Techs., LLC v. Hous. Trust Fund Corp.</i> , No. 5972-14, 2015 WL 5797028 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 2, 2015)	19
<i>Pleiades Publ’g, Inc. v. Springer Sci. + Bus. Media LLC</i> , 117 A.D.3d 636 (1st Dep’t 2014)	19
<i>Punch Fashion, LLC v. Merch. Factors Corp.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 520 (1st Dep’t 2020)	15, 16
<i>Salles v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 300 A.D.2d 226 (1st Dep’t 2002)	9
<i>Swersky v. Dreyer & Traub</i> , 219 A.D.2d 321 (1st Dep’t 1996)	28
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. UBS Real Estate Sec., Inc.</i> , 177 A.D.3d 493 (1st Dep’t 2019)	15

Unique Goals Int’l, Ltd. v. Finskiy,
No. 655692/2017, 2018 WL 5634326 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 31, 2018)30

Wyle Inc. v. ITT Corp.,
No. 653465/2011, 2013 WL 5716120 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 21, 2013),
aff’d, 130 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep’t 2015).....26
